

OCTOBER TERM 2020

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**ALFRED BOURGEOIS,
Petitioner,**

v.

**T.J. WATSON, Warden, USP-Terre Haute, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**--- CAPITAL CASE ---
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 11, 2020**

Victor J. Abreu*
Katherine Thompson
Peter Williams
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
victor_abreu@fd.org

**Counsel of record for Petitioner, and
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN LOWER FEDERAL COURTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS - APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTE INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Mr. Bourgeois’s Evidence of Intellectual Disability	6
B. The § 2255 Proceedings	11
C. Subsequent Legal Developments	14
D. Subsequent Diagnostic Developments	17
E. Subsequent Procedural History	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER, CONSISTENT WITH ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE, THE FEDERAL DEATH PENALTY ACT PROHIBITS THE CARRYING OUT OF A DEATH SENTENCE ON A PRISONER WHO IS INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED UNDER CURRENT STANDARDS.	20
A. The FDPA’s Plain Language Bars the Carrying Out of a Death Sentence on Any Prisoner Who Is Intellectually Disabled under Current Legal and Diagnostic Standards.....	21
B. Legislative History Confirms the FDPA’s Plain Language.....	24
C. Mr. Bourgeois Is Intellectually Disabled.	27

II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER 28 U.S.C. § 2241 AUTHORIZES REVIEW OF A CLAIM THAT THE FDPA PROHIBITS CARRYING OUT THE EXECUTION OF AN INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED PRISONER NOTWITHSTANDING PRIOR REVIEW OF HIS INTELLECTUAL-DISABILITY CLAIM UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	32
A.	Mr. Bourgeois’s Claim Is Cognizable under § 2241 Because He Challenges the Implementation of His Death Sentence.....	33
B.	The Post-Conviction Remedy in § 2255 Is Inadequate for FDPA Claims Because It Does Not Address Whether a Prisoner Is Intellectually Disabled at the Time of Execution in Light of Materially Changed Legal and Diagnostic Standards.....	36
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS - APPENDIX

Volume I of II

Opinion, <i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 977 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020).....	PA001
Order Granting Motion for Stay of Execution, <i>Bourgeois v. Superintendent</i> , 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. March 10, 2020)	PA017
Order Granting Motion for Stay of Execution, <i>Bourgeois v. Superintendent</i> , 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. March 10, 2020)	PA030
Order Denying Respondent’s Motion to Reconsider and Motion For Leave to File Surreply, <i>Bourgeois v. Superintendent</i> , 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. May 27, 2020)	PA032
Memorandum and Order Denying Motion for Relief Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255, <i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> , 2:02-cr-216 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2011)	PA037
Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion for an Order Authorizing a Successive 28 U.S.C. §2255, <i>In re Bourgeois</i> , No. 18-40270 (5th Cir. Aug. 23 2018)	PA262
Opinion Denying Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 20-1891 (7th Cir. Dec. 1, 2020).....	PA265
Notice of Issuance of the Mandate, <i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 20-1891 (7th Cir. Dec. 1, 2020)	PA267
Final Judgment, <i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 20-1891 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020)	PA269

Volume II of II

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2241, <i>Bourgeois v. Superintendent</i> , 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. Aug. 15, 2019).....	PA270
Motion for Stay of Execution, <i>Bourgeois v. Superintendent</i> , 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. Aug. 15, 2019).....	PA348
Return to Order to Show Cause by Respondents, <i>Bourgeois v. Superintendent</i> , 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. Oct. 18, 2019).....	PA362

Reply in Support of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Motion for Stay
Of Execution *Bourgeois v. Superintendent*, 2:19-cv-992-JMS-DLP (S.D. Ind. Nov.
15, 2019)PA470

Excerpt from *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders,
Fifth Edition*, American Psychiatric Association (2013) (“DSM-5”)PA521

Excerpt from *Intellectual Disability – Definition, Classification, and Systems of
Supports - 11th Edition*, American Association on Intellectual and Developmental
Disabilities (2010) (“AAIDD-2010”)PA531

Excerpt from *User’s Guide to Intellectual Disability – Definition, Classification, and
Systems of Supports - 11th Edition*, American Association on Intellectual and
Developmental Disabilities (2012) (“AAIDD-2012”).....PA544

Score Report, Woodcock-Johnson III NU Tests of Achievement (Aug. 19,
2009)PA550

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 327 F.2d 58 (5th Cir. 1964)	34
<i>Antonelli v. Warden, U.S.P. Atlanta</i> , 542 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	21
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 977 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	12, 31
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 593 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	24
<i>Fontanez v. O’Brien</i> , 807 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	25, 34, 35–36
<i>Francis v. Maloney</i> , 798 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 254 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	34
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	22
<i>Halprin v. United States</i> , 295 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1961)	34
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18–19
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 935 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	32
<i>Martorana v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 283 (11th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) (“ <i>Moore-I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (“ <i>Moore-II</i> ”).....	1, 16–17
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	35
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 474 F.2d 1085 (10th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>Soyka v. Allredge</i> , 481 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1973)	34

<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> , 423 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. DiRusso</i> , 535 F.2d 673 (1st Cir. 1976)	34
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 599 F.2d 266 (8th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 748 F.2d 928 (4th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	24
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 421 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2005)	12, 31
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015)	39–40
<i>Wright v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 557 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1977)	34
<i>Zaffarano v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 404 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1968)	34

Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	22
18 U.S.C. § 3594	23
18 U.S.C. § 3595	23
18 U.S.C. § 3596	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	15–16
---	-------

Other

134 Cong. Rec. H7259-02 (Sept. 8, 1988), 1988 WL 175612	25
136 Cong. Rec. S6873-03 (May 24, 1990), 1990 WL 69446	26
Sup. Ct. R. 10	4
